
 

January 28, 2025 

 
Ms. Diane Czarnecki 
Industrial Hygienist 
Facilities Management Division 
GSA Public Buildings Service – Heartland Region 
2300 Main Street 
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
 

RE:  Goodfellow Federal Center - Metals in Air Investigation 
Buildings – 105  

 4300 Goodfellow Boulevard 
 St. Louis, Missouri 63120 
 OCCU-TEC Project No. 925001 
 
Dear Ms. Czarnecki: 

Thank you for the opportunity to assist the General Services Administration (GSA) 
with the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) metals in air sampling 
investigation of the above referenced buildings located at the Goodfellow 
Federal Complex, in St. Louis, Missouri.  OCCU-TEC understands that the purpose 
of the investigation was to provide sampling data regarding existing conditions to 
supplement previous investigation reports prepared for the facility.  The following 
report summarizes the sample collection activities, and the laboratory analytical 
results for the samples submitted. 

On January 8, 2025, a Missouri licensed air sampling professional from OCCU-TEC 
conducted air sampling for the presence of seven of the RCRA metals including 
Silver, Arsenic, Barium, Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, and Selenium.  Sampling was 
conducted within the occupied areas of Building 105.   
 
The proposed sampling scheme, the numbers of samples, sample distribution and 
general methodology was developed based on previous investigation 
methodology and coordination with the GSA.  Sample locations and samples 
collected from discretionary locations were determined by OCCU-TEC field 
personnel while on-site. 
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Appendix A
Sample Summary Table

Sample ID Location Analyte
Concentration 

(ug/m3)
Recommended 
Limits1  (ug/m3)

Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.060 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.060 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.060 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.059 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.060 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.059 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10

105-A-03 1st Floor - Office by Column B-51

Building 105 Air Sample Results Summary Table

105-A-01 1st Floor Storage @ Column E-51

105-A-02 1st Floor - Loading Dock @ Column C-52

105-A-04 1st Floor - Receiving at Column B-46

105-A-05
1st Floor - near walk-in coolers at Column D-

43

105-A-06 1st Floor - Warehouse at Column G-45



Appendix A
Sample Summary Table

Sample ID Location Analyte
Concentration 

(ug/m3)
Recommended 
Limits1  (ug/m3)

Building 105 Air Sample Results Summary Table

Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.060 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.060 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.15 ug 10
Barium <0.15 ug 500

Cadmium <0.030 ug 5
Chromium <0.75 ug 500

Lead2 <0.15 ug 1
Selenium <0.75 ug 200

Silver <0.15 ug 10
Arsenic <0.29 10
Barium <0.29 500

Cadmium <0.058 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.29 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.059 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.059 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10

105-A-07
1st Floor - Hallway next to elevator at Column 

C-49.

105-A-08 1st Floor - Storage at Column H-49.

105-A-09 Field Blank

105-A-10 2nd Floor - Badging Office

105-A-11
2nd Floor - Small Conference Room - Room 

#331

105-A-12 2nd Floor Lab #324 - East



Appendix A
Sample Summary Table

Sample ID Location Analyte
Concentration 

(ug/m3)
Recommended 
Limits1  (ug/m3)

Building 105 Air Sample Results Summary Table

Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.059 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.059 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.059 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.060 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.060 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.15 ug 10
Barium <0.15 ug 500

Cadmium <0.030 ug 5
Chromium <0.75 ug 500

Lead2 <0.15 ug 1
Selenium <0.75 ug 200

Silver <0.15 ug 10

105-A-13 2nd Floor - Break Room

105-A-14 2nd Floor - Gas Storage Room #320

105-A-15 2nd Floor - Lab #318 near eye wash

105-A-16 2nd Floor - Lab #314 - North Shelf

105-A-17 2nd Floor - Lab #349 - Northwest

105-A-18 Field Blank



Appendix A
Sample Summary Table

Sample ID Location Analyte
Concentration 

(ug/m3)
Recommended 
Limits1  (ug/m3)

Building 105 Air Sample Results Summary Table

Arsenic <0.29 10
Barium <0.29 500

Cadmium <0.057 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.29 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.29 10
Arsenic <0.29 10
Barium <0.29 500

Cadmium <0.057 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.29 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.29 10
Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.059 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.29 10
Barium <0.29 500

Cadmium <0.058 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.29 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.29 10
Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.059 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.059 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10

105-A-19
1st Floor - West Hallway - Southwest 

Entrance

105-A-20 1st Floor - Hallway by West Elevator

105-A-21 2nd Floor - Hallway at Southwest Entrance

105-A-22
2nd Floor - Hallway at West Entrance by 

Room #305

105-A-23 2nd Floor - Hallway by Column B-38

105-A-24 2nd Floor - East Hallway by freight elevator



Appendix A
Sample Summary Table

Sample ID Location Analyte
Concentration 

(ug/m3)
Recommended 
Limits1  (ug/m3)

Building 105 Air Sample Results Summary Table

Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.059 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.30 10
Barium <0.30 500

Cadmium <0.059 5
Chromium <1.5 500

Lead2 <0.30 1
Selenium <1.5 200

Silver <0.30 10
Arsenic <0.15 ug 10
Barium <0.15 ug 500

Cadmium <0.030 ug 5
Chromium <0.75 ug 500

Lead2 <0.15 ug 1
Selenium <0.75 ug 200

Silver <0.15 ug 10

Notes:
1Limits equal to the OSHA Permissible Exposure Limits (PELs)
2 Limits equal to the World Health Organization (WHO) Ambient Air Limit

105-A-25 1st Floor - East Hallway by freight elevator

105-A-26 East Stairwell Landing by freight elevator

105-A-27 Field Blank



 

 

 

APPENDIX B  

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
DOCUMENTATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Analysis Report

Client:

Project/Test Address:

Reported Date:

Received Date:

OCCU-Tec Inc

01/13/2025

01/21/2025

Report Number: 25-01-01637

Goodfellow; Bldg. 105

Client Number:

202507

Fax Number:

Air Metals

Laboratory Results
Analyzed

Date
Client Sample

Number
Lab Sample

Number
Analyte Total Metal

(ug)
Concentration

(ug/m³)

2604 NE Industrial Drive
Suite 230
North Kansas City, MO 64117

Narrative
ID

Air
Volume (L)

7469 Whitepine Rd

Telephone: 800.347.4010

North Chesterfield, VA 23237

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-01 01/16/202525-01-01637-001 508

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.060<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-02 01/16/202525-01-01637-002 508

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.060<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-03 01/16/202525-01-01637-003 502

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.060<0.030
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Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-04 01/16/202525-01-01637-004 513

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.059<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-05 01/16/202525-01-01637-005 506

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.060<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-06 01/16/202525-01-01637-006 510

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.059<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Report Number:

Project/Test Address:

Client Number:

Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C

25-01-01637202507

Goodfellow; Bldg. 105

Total Metal
(ug)

Analyzed
Date

Narrative
ID

Analyte Air
Volume (L)

Client Sample
Number

Concentration
(ug/m³)

Lab Sample
Number

Page 2 of 9



Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-07 01/16/202525-01-01637-007 501

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.060<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-08 01/16/202525-01-01637-008 501

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.060<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) ---<0.15105-A-09 01/16/202525-01-01637-009 --

Barium (Ba) ---<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) ---<0.030

Chromium (Cr) ---<0.75

Lead (Pb) ---<0.15

Selenium (Se) ---<0.75

Silver (Ag) ---<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.29<0.15105-A-10 01/16/202525-01-01637-010 519

Barium (Ba) <0.29<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.058<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Report Number:

Project/Test Address:

Client Number:

Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C

25-01-01637202507

Goodfellow; Bldg. 105

Total Metal
(ug)

Analyzed
Date

Narrative
ID

Analyte Air
Volume (L)

Client Sample
Number

Concentration
(ug/m³)

Lab Sample
Number
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Lead (Pb) <0.29<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.29<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-11 01/16/202525-01-01637-011 516

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.059<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-12 01/16/202525-01-01637-012 514

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.059<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-13 01/16/202525-01-01637-013 516

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.059<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-14 01/16/202525-01-01637-014 509

Report Number:

Project/Test Address:

Client Number:

Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C

25-01-01637202507

Goodfellow; Bldg. 105

Total Metal
(ug)

Analyzed
Date

Narrative
ID

Analyte Air
Volume (L)

Client Sample
Number

Concentration
(ug/m³)

Lab Sample
Number
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Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.059<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-15 01/16/202525-01-01637-015 515

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.059<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-16 01/16/202525-01-01637-016 506

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.060<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-17 01/16/202525-01-01637-017 501

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.060<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Report Number:

Project/Test Address:

Client Number:

Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C

25-01-01637202507

Goodfellow; Bldg. 105

Total Metal
(ug)

Analyzed
Date

Narrative
ID

Analyte Air
Volume (L)

Client Sample
Number

Concentration
(ug/m³)

Lab Sample
Number
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Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) ---<0.15105-A-18 01/16/202525-01-01637-018 --

Barium (Ba) ---<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) ---<0.030

Chromium (Cr) ---<0.75

Lead (Pb) ---<0.15

Selenium (Se) ---<0.75

Silver (Ag) ---<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.29<0.15105-A-19 01/16/202525-01-01637-019 531

Barium (Ba) <0.29<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.057<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.29<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.29<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.29<0.15105-A-20 01/16/202525-01-01637-020 529

Barium (Ba) <0.29<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.057<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.29<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.29<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-21 01/16/202525-01-01637-021 517

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Report Number:

Project/Test Address:

Client Number:

Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C

25-01-01637202507

Goodfellow; Bldg. 105

Total Metal
(ug)

Analyzed
Date

Narrative
ID

Analyte Air
Volume (L)

Client Sample
Number

Concentration
(ug/m³)

Lab Sample
Number
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Cadmium (Cd) <0.059<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.29<0.15105-A-22 01/16/202525-01-01637-022 518

Barium (Ba) <0.29<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.058<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.29<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.29<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-23 01/16/202525-01-01637-023 512

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.059<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-24 01/16/202525-01-01637-024 515

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.059<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Report Number:

Project/Test Address:

Client Number:

Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C

25-01-01637202507

Goodfellow; Bldg. 105

Total Metal
(ug)

Analyzed
Date

Narrative
ID

Analyte Air
Volume (L)

Client Sample
Number

Concentration
(ug/m³)

Lab Sample
Number
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Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-25 01/16/202525-01-01637-025 509

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.059<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) <0.30<0.15105-A-26 01/16/202525-01-01637-026 509

Barium (Ba) <0.30<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) <0.059<0.030

Chromium (Cr) <1.5<0.75

Lead (Pb) <0.30<0.15

Selenium (Se) <1.5<0.75

Silver (Ag) <0.30<0.15

Arsenic (As) ---<0.15105-A-27 01/16/202525-01-01637-027 --

Barium (Ba) ---<0.15

Cadmium (Cd) ---<0.030

Chromium (Cr) ---<0.75

Lead (Pb) ---<0.15

Selenium (Se) ---<0.75

Silver (Ag) ---<0.15

Report Number:

Project/Test Address:

Client Number:

Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C

25-01-01637202507

Goodfellow; Bldg. 105

Total Metal
(ug)

Analyzed
Date

Narrative
ID

Analyte Air
Volume (L)

Client Sample
Number

Concentration
(ug/m³)

Lab Sample
Number

Page 8 of 9
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QUALIFICATIONS AND LICENSES 

 

 






